

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 13622 of 2024**

=====

VIJAY KUMAR SON OF SHRI JADAN RAM  
Versus  
STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR BJ TRIVEDI(921) for the Applicant(s) No. 1  
MS JIGNASA B TRIVEDI(3090) for the Applicant(s) No. 1  
MS CM SHAH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP N. BHATT****Date : 25/11/2024****ORAL ORDER**

Heard learned advocate for the applicant. He has drawn my attention to the FIR, averments made in the petition and the judgment of the Hon'ble Apex Court in the case of *Abhishek Singh Chauhan V/s Union of India and Ors. reported in 2022 Livelaw 608*.

Considering the same, issue notice returnable on 20.12.2024. Learned APP waives service of notice for respondent-state. Direct service is permitted qua respondent nos.2 and 3.

**(SANDEEP N. BHATT,J)**

SRILATHA